## IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

October Term, A.D. 2017

In the Matter of the Repeal of the Temporary Rules for Expedited Marriage Dissolution Cases	)	
	)	
	)	

## ORDER REPEALING THE TEMPORARY RULES FOR EXPEDITED MARRIAGE DISSOLUTION CASES

The Access to Justice Commission has recommended that the Wyoming Supreme Court repeal the "Temporary Rules for Expedited Marriage Dissolution Cases." The Court, having carefully reviewed the recommendation and the rules, finds that the recommendation should be adopted and that the Temporary Rules for Expedited Marriage Dissolution Cases should be repealed. It is, therefore,

**ORDERED** that the Temporary Rules for Expedited Marriage Dissolution Cases are repealed effective immediately, with the following caveat. If any pending marriage dissolution case is being processed pursuant to the Temporary Rules, such cases may be completed in accord with those Rules; and it is further

**ORDERED** that this order shall be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter, in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume, and online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us.

**DATED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2018.

## **BY THE COURT:**

/s/

E. JAMES BURKE Chief Justice